home, as defined in section 45.07, an allowance of six dollars and fifty cents per week, * * * and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, a sum sufficient for insurance.

(4) (b) On July 1, * * * 1927, twenty * * * thousand * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, twenty * * * thousand ** * dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(4) (c) On July 1, 1925, twenty thousand six hundred fifty dollars, * * * on July 1, 1926, twenty-six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars; on July 1 1927, ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, four thousand dollars for permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. * *

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 18, 1927.

No. 42, S.]

[Published July 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 410.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to closed season for muskrat.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 29.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.18) (4) For mink and muskrat there shall be an open season from January first to April tenth, in all counties excepting the counties of Calumet, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Marquette, Outagamie, Shawano, Waushara, Waupaca, Marathon, Lincoln, Forest, Florence, Oneida, Langlade, Marinette and Winnebago, where the open season shall be from October twenty-fifth to April first. There shall be no open season in Grant, Vernon, Crawford and Richland counties until January 1, 1929. On Horicon marsh in Dodge county there shall be no open season for mink and muskrat, including muskrat on so-called muskrat farms not legally operated or on muskrat farms established after July 1, 1927, until January 1, 1933.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1927.

506